

CASE NO. 21-6428

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

DANNY HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**REPLY TO THE WARDEN'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEPHEN C. NEWMAN
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

VICKI RUTH ADAMS WERNEKE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
*COUNSEL OF RECORD
Office of the Federal Public Defender
1660 West Second Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 522-4856
(216) 522-1951 (fax)
Vicki_werneke@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Danny Hill

Table of Contents

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Petitioner Danny Hill’s Reply to the Warden’s Brief in Opposition	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Warden Presents A False Narrative.....	2
A. Habeas Relief Is Not Precluded Just Because Two Experts Testified Mr. Hill Was Not Intellectually Disabled In 2004.....	2
B. There Are Significant Credibility Issues With The Experts The Warden Relies Upon.....	2
C. Contrary To The Warden’s Assertion, This Was Not A “Close Case”	4
III. Despite The Warden’s Best Effort To Reframe The Record, The Abundance Of Facts Support Habeas Relief	4
IV. Conclusion	5

Table of Authorities

	Pages
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	1
<i>Hill v. Shoop</i> , 11 F.4th 373 (6 th Cir. 2021).	1
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 125 N.E.3d 158 (Ohio Ct. App. 11th Dist. 2018)	1
